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Abts, Cara Lynn 

From: Pitcher, Brent <brent.pitcher@graef-usa.com>  

Sent: Friday, August 06, 2010 1:09 PM  

To: Wagner, Robert - DOT (Northeast Region); Nielsen, David - DOT  

Cc: Michaelson, Jill - DOT; Mark Paschke; Sokal, Joe - DOA; Goehring, Alicia L - WHS; Brown,  
Ellsworth H - WHS; Simmons, David M - WHS; Kressin, Pat 

Subject: RE: Wade House update 
Attachments: Wagner-WisDOT.PDF; Transportation.pdf; wetlands.pdf; floodplain.pdf 

This time with the attachments. 

- - - - -Original Message- - - - -

From: Pitcher, Brent 

Sent: Friday, August 06, 2010 1:04 PM 

To: 'Wagner, Robert - DOT (Northeast Region)'; 'Nielsen, David - DOT' 

Cc: 'jill.michaelson@dot.wi.gov'; 'Mark Paschke'; 'Sokal, Joe - DOA'; 'Goehring, Alicia L -

WHS'; 'Brown, Ellsworth H - WHS'; Simmons, David M - WHS; Kressin, Pat 

Subject: RE: Wade House update 

Hi David-

Please find attached a letter from the Wisconsin Historical Society for access consideration 

at your meeting next week. 

I have mailed a hard copy of the letter as well. 

Questions should be addressed to Dr. Brown at the phone number listed in the letter. Please 

copy all on any email correspondence as I will be out of the office next week. 

Thank you, 

Brent 

- - - - -Original Message- - - - -

From: Pitcher, Brent 

Sent: Wednesday, August 04, 2010 12:33 PM 

To: 'Wagner, Robert - DOT (Northeast Region)'; Nielsen, David - DOT 

Cc: 'jill.michaelson@dot.wi.gov'; 'Mark Paschke'; 'Sokal, Joe - DOA'; Goehring, Alicia L -

WHS; Sullivan, Cheryl E - WHS 

Subject: RE: Wade House update 

Hello David-

As a follow up to this email from Rob regarding the Wade House project in Greenbush I want to 

let you know that we met on Monday to discuss the access options for the site and will be 

submitting a request letter this week for consideration at your August 12th meeting next 

week. 

Please contact me with any questions. 

Thank you, 

Brent 
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Brent T. Pitcher, P.E., LEED AP 

Principal 

GRAEF 

One Honey Creek Corporate Center 

125 South 84th Street, Suite 401 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53214-1470 

414 / 259 1500 office 

414 / 266 9269 direct 

414 / 491 1386 mobile 

414 / 259 0037 fax 

brent.pitcher@graef-usa.com 

www.graef-usa.com 

GRAEF is the trade name of Graef-USA Inc. 

This email and any attachments may contain confidential information to be used only by the 

intended recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you are expected 

to disregard the content, delete the email message, and notify the original sender. 

Please consider the environment before printing this page. 

- - - - -Original Message- - - - -

From: Wagner, Robert - DOT (Northeast Region) [mailto:Robert.Wagner@dot.wi.gov] 

Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2010 10:53 AM 

To: Pitcher, Brent 

Cc: Nielsen, David - DOT 

Subject: RE: Wade House update 

Hi Brent, 

Jill and talked a bit after leaving as well as speaking to folks here this morning. A few 

things to let you know, some you may already be aware of. 

The access meeting is July 29th (hence the confusion on dates). The do meet every other 

Thursday, so we can really fit you in when you are ready. I will be laid during their Aug 

26th meeting. They'd like to have me around to explain the situation too, so that might not 

be the best date to target. Perhaps Aug 12th if you are ready. I have cc'd Dave Nielsen on 

this email, so you can include him on any information to be present to the access group. I 

will also be on vacation from this Friday and back on August 9th. 

I'm sure you thought about it or discussed it, but keep in mind that someday there will be an 

interchange at A and the J-turn will be removed which could throw off how the complex is 

used. Not to influence your decision, but rather consider all options, the connection with 

Old Plank Road would work now with the right-in/right-out, and in the future using the CTH A 

interchange. 

I have another thought, please excuse my forwardness, but hearing just a bit about their 

intriguing project made me think a bit. I believe the Wade House property includes the large 
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open area west of Old Plank Road, between WIS 23 and the mill/dam. Perhaps that would make  

for a nice sized parking lot with a connecting road or path up to the new interpretive  

center. Or even use the Old Plank Trail if properly accounted for (ie, a wider path to  

accommodate horse drawn carriage (no motorized vehicles) This would provide for nice access  

to parking in the near and distant future and leave more land available by the center. Maybe  

something to consider.  

Let me know if you have any questions, and again, I'll be out for awhile, so if you need  

anything this week, please contact me asap. Rob  

Robert J. Wagner, P.E.  

Project Manager - Planning Unit  

WisDOT-Northeast Region  

920-492-5983 (FAX: 920-492-5640)  

Robert.Wagner@dot.wi.gov 

- - - - -Original Message- - - - -

From: Pitcher, Brent [mailto:brent.pitcher@graef-usa.com] 

Sent: Friday, July 16, 2010 7:30 AM 

To: Wagner, Robert - DOT (Northeast Region) 

Subject: RE: Wade House update 

Rob-

We have changed the agenda around for Monday to cover the site aspects in the afternoon to 

coincide with your attendance at the meeting. Attached is the updated agenda. We will see 

you at 3:00 at the Greenbush Town Hall across the street from the Wade House on Plank Road. 

Thank you, 

Brent 

- - - - -Original Message- - - - -

From: Wagner, Robert - DOT (Northeast Region) [mailto:Robert.Wagner@dot.wi.gov] 

Sent: Tuesday, July 06, 2010 10:14 AM 

To: Pitcher, Brent 

Subject: RE: Wade House update 

Hi Brent, 

Sounds like a great idea to incorporate that trail. We went through the access for the 

entire project last week and it looks as though the crossover location we showed you is in 

the same location as in the past. There should be a design Public Informational Meeting in 

the upcoming months, which really begins the end of the design period. Construction grading, 

bridge work, is scheduled for 2013. Paving of the road and trail would be in 2014. 

If this information is enough, great, if not and you still want someone at the meeting, let 

me know. What time and where are the workshops? I have a meeting in Plymouth, likely the 

19th at 5pm, so something just prior to that would be perfect if it's at the Wade House. 

Thanks, Rob 
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Robert J. Wagner, P.E. 

Project Manager - Planning Unit 

WisDOT-Northeast Region 

920-492-5983 (FAX: 920-492-5640) 

Robert.Wagner@dot.wi.gov 

- - - - -Original Message- - - - -

From: Pitcher, Brent [mailto:brent.pitcher@graef-usa.com] 

Sent: Sunday, July 04, 2010 11:15 PM 

To: Wagner, Robert - DOT (Northeast Region) 

Subject: Wade House update 

Hi, Rob. We had a good initial planning meeting for the Wade House project recently. The new 

entry location, crossover, r/w location, and bike trail were all topics of great interest to 

the group. The hope of everyone is that the State Historical Society and the design team can 

work closely with WisDOT and your consultant during the design process. 

Our next design workshop will be either July 19 or 20. Would it be possible for you or 

another WisDOT representative to attend a brief portion of that meeting to discuss 

coordination issues? I will let you know of the exact date and time once determined. 

We envision the Wade House to be a stop on the bike trail and would like to incorporate the 

trail in to the project site somehow. Another issue to discuss is the timing of the two 

projects. Perhaps the stretch of bike trail in front of the visitor center could be 

constructed in conjunction with our project. 

Your thoughts on these items are appreciated. Also, do you have any update to the final 

design schedule? 

I will be out of the office this week but will follow up with you when I return next week. 

Happy Independence Day! 

Brent Pitcher 

Sent from my iPhone 
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From: Widholm, Julie T - DNR 

To: Lynch, Tom 

Cc: Wagner, Robert - DOT (Northeast Region); VanPrice, Kathie - DOT; Correspondence File - Madison 

Subject: RE: WIS 23 FDL and Sheboygan Co WisDOT 2987-00-14 - T&E Countywide Lists 1.089-165/347 

Date: Thursday, April 18, 2013 8:00:06 AM 

Tom –

Looksgood. The only comment that we have is to clarify on the turtle exclusion fencing that its

temporary fencing for construction, not the permanent fencing that is sometimesput up in high

turtle mortality areas. Let me know if you have questions.

Thanks

Julie

P Julie Widholm
Envir onment al Analysis & Review Specialist

WI Depar t ment of Nat ur al Resour ces

141 NW Bar st ow St , Room 180

Waukesha WI 53188

desk: 262-574-2112

cell: 262-424-2834

website: dnr .wi.gov

Facebook: facebook.com/WIDNR 

From: Lynch, Tom [mailto:Tom.Lynch@strand.com] 
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2013 4:47 PM 
To: Widholm, Julie T - DNR 
Cc: Wagner, Robert - DOT (Northeast Region); VanPrice, Kathie - DOT; Correspondence File -
Madison 
Subject: FW: WIS 23 FDL and Sheboygan Co WisDOT 2987-00-14 - T&E Countywide Lists 
1.089-165/347 

Hello Julie, 

We are completing the documentation for the WIS 23 project in Fond du Lac and Sheboygan 

Counties.  In addition to the rare species information that you have provided Jim McCarthy and 

myself, we are inserting the following commitments into the environmental document.  If these 

look acceptable, please respond to this email. 

Thank you. 

Tom 

Thomas W. Lynch P.E. PTOE 

Senior Associate 

Strand Associates  Inc. 

910 West Wingra Dr 
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Madison WI 53715 

608-251-4843 

Tom.Lynch@Strand.com 

A. Rare Plants: 

To date no specific locations of individual plants nor populations of rare plants have 

been identified for the Preferred Build Alternative. December 2012 Natural Heritage 

Inventory reviews and coordination with WDNR indicates that some species have 

occurrences on the project corridor or within similar habitat types nearby. Based on 

WDNR coordination to date the WDNR has requested that plant surveys be conducted 

for the snow trillium (Trillium nivale) 

B. Rare Animals: 

a.  Reptiles and Amphibians: Since environmental documentation was initiated there 

have been changes to the categorization of two rare species. Both of these 

species have either management techniques that are suitable and easily 

employable on transportation projects. The following paragraphs summarize 

WDNR comments for these species.  It is noted that based on recent WDNR rare 

and endangered species  coordination, the Butler’s garter snake and the Blandings 

turtle may be delisted from the WDNR threatened species listings. Should 

revisions occur to NR 27 the recommendations for these species may be reduced 

accordingly. 

i.  Butler’s Garter Snake (Thamnophis butleri) - Threatened - requires no further 

investigation. Butler’s garter snake was initially investigated through a field 

survey in 2005. These past investigations for Butler’s garter snake indicate 

that neither a population of the snake nor special habitat management is 

needed for this species in the project area. Statewide the Butler’s garter 

snake populations are stable and the species may be delisted. 

ii. Blandings Turtle (Emydoidea blandingii) - Threatened - requires construction period 

protection measures. Blanding’s turtle has been a common species of 

record or one in-need-of-mitigation for numerous years on numerous 

projects. Because of the more widely distributed Blandings turtle, the 

WDNR has requested special turtle protection measures, including 

exclusion fencing, be used to help protect this species. 

b.  Freshwater Mussels: Freshwater mussel investigations were completed previously 

by WDNR staff at the Sheboygan River crossing of the current alignment in 

Section 7 of the town of Forest and in the Mullet River in Section 10/11 of the 

town of Greenbush. Three rare freshwater mussel species were identified in a 

Sheboygan River investigation adjacent to the existing crossing and two of the 

three were identified at the Mullet River. WDNR will conduct wading surveys 6-9 

months before construction to determine which if any of the three state-listed 

mussel species occur in the respective streams. Should freshwater mussel species 

be identified from WDNR mussel surveys, WisDOT will arrange with WDNR staff 

to translocate necessary species upstream. 

i. Slippershell Mussel (Alasmidonta viridis) - Threatened 

ii. Ellipse Mussel (Venustaconcha ellipsiformis) - Threatened 

iii. Rainbow Shell Mussel (Villosa iris) - Endangered 

c.  Local Nesting Migratory Bird Species - Non-state and non-federally listed, but 

nesting migratory bird species are required to be protected or nests avoided. Site 

clearing and demolition for bridge and culvert construction will need to be 

scheduled to avoid migratory bird species nesting and brooding seasons - both for 
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cavity nesting species that may occupy bridge or culvert structures and threatened 

or endangered woodland nesting species of neotropical migrants (see below). 

WisDOT will work with WDNR to restrict work on existing structures and in 

floodplain forests during nesting period to minimize impacts on these species. 

d. Rare State-Listed Woodland Nesting Species – WisDOT will work with the WDNR 

to avoid clearing and grubbing operations within the Mullet River and wooded 

environs of the Kettle Moraine areas during nesting season to avoid disturbance to 

rare migratory woodland nesting bird species.  These species are state-listed, but 

have additional protections from take or disturbance during the nesting and 

breeding season. These restrictions allow construction at all times provided that 

tree removals are completed outside of this construction window limitation.  If these 

restrictive clearing measures are not possible, WisDOT or the contractor may 

consider initiating incidental take arrangements 6-9 months prior to construction. 

Species that these limitations apply: 

i. Red Shouldered Hawk (Buteo lineatus) - Threatened 

ii. Cerulean Warbler (Dendroica cerulean) - Threatened 

iii. Acadian Flycatcher (Empidomax virescens) - Threatened 

iv. Hooded Warbler (Wilsonia citrine) - Threatened 

From: Widholm, Julie T - DNR [mailto:Julie.Widholm@wisconsin.gov] 
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2013 1:04 PM 
To: Mccarthy, James 
Cc: Lynch, Tom 
Subject: RE: WIS 23 FDL and Sheboygan Co WisDOT 2987-00-14 - T&E Countywide Lists 

Hi Jim –  

Attached are the listsof rare speciesand communities for Fond du Lac and Sheboygan  

Counties. Let me know if you need anything else or have questions. These listsare no  

longer available to the public, the dataisonly available by Township-Range.  

Thanks for your patience.  

-Julie  

From: Mccarthy, James [mailto:James.Mccarthy@strand.com] 
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2013 1:57 PM 
To: Widholm, Julie T - DNR 
Cc: Lynch, Tom 
Subject: WIS 23 FDL and Sheboygan Co WisDOT 2987-00-14 - T&E Countywide Lists 

Hello Julie –  

We were looking to use some cumulative listingdata for T&Especiesin FDLand  

Sheboygan Counties.  

This information used to be on-line with just a county map and a columnar listing of  

speciesoccurringin the county.  

We were hoping to use thiscounty summary to contrast the specific listingswe have  

for the four townships that the WIS23 project crosses.  

http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/NHI/documents/Sheboygan_County.pdf - Town and Range  

Based Data online dataasof 3/15/13  

Could you let usknow if the map-based option or just a tabular listing by county is
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available from you asthe transportation liaison?  

I have attached one example for FDLCounty. This is an old example dated 4/2/09  

from a previousproject. It is probably outdated.  

Thanks, Jim McCarthy 

Land Management and Environmental Scientist 

Strand Associates, Inc. 

910 W. Wingra Drive 

Madison, WI  53715 

608-251-2129 x 1115 (Direct) 

James.mccarthy@strand.com 
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Division of Transportation Scott Walker, Governor 
System Development Mark Gottlieb, P.E., Secretary 

Northeast Regional Office Internet web site: www.dot.wisconsin.gov 

944 Vanderperren Way 
Telephone:  (920)492-5643 Green Bay, WI  54304 

Facsimile (FAX):  (920)492-5640 

E-mail: greenbay.dtd@dot.wi.gov 

June 27, 2013 

Department of the Army 

St. Paul District, Corps of Engineers 

180 Fifth Street East, Suite 700 
St Paul, Minnesota 55101-1678 

Tamara E. Cameron 

RE: 1440-13/15-00 

STH 23 

Fond du Lac to Plymouth 
Fond du Lac and Sheboygan Counties 

Regulatory (2010-00379-JRS) 

A Final EIS (FEIS) was released for the WIS 23 corridor in Fond du Lac and Sheboygan Counties in 
June 2010. The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) issued a Record of Decision (ROD) on 

September 27, 2010. The ROD approved the 4-Lane Build On-Alignment Alternative for WIS 23 from 

Fond du Lac to Plymouth, the construction of several interchanges, the extension of a multiuse trail, and 
the corridor preservation for two interchanges and several grade separations. 

In June of 2011, 1000 Friends of Wisconsin, Inc. filed a complaint against the United States Department 
of Transportation (US DOT), the FHWA, and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) for 

approving the WIS 23 Corridor Expansion Project. The complaint alleges that US DOT, FHWA, and 

WisDOT approved the FEIS without full and adequate consideration of the environmental impacts of the 

project. In addition, the complaint alleges incomplete consideration of 2-lane nonexpansion alternatives, 
inadequate analysis of indirect and cumulative effects (ICE), inadequate consideration of impacts to 

Section 4(f) properties, and improper public hearing format. 

In response to portions of the complaint, FHWA and WisDOT are preparing a Limited Scope 

Supplemental Draft Environmental Impact Statement (LS SDEIS) in accordance with Title 23, Part 

771.130 (f) of the Code of Federal Regulations (23 CFR 771.130). The applicable text states: 

§ 771.130 Supplemental environmental impact statements. 

(f) In some cases, a supplemental EIS may be required to address issues of limited scope, 

such as the extent of proposed mitigation or the evaluation of location or design 
variations for a limited portion of the overall project. Where this is the case, the 

preparation of a supplemental EIS shall not necessarily: 

(1) Prevent the granting of new approvals; 
(2) Require the withdrawal of previous approvals; or 

(3) Require the suspension of project activities; for any activity not directly affected 

by the supplement. If the changes in question are of such magnitude to require a 

reassessment of the entire action, or more than a limited portion of the overall action, 
the Administration shall suspend any activities which would have an adverse 
environmental impact or limit the choice of reasonable alternatives, until the 

supplemental EIS is completed. 
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St. Paul District, Corps of Engineers 

Tamara E. Cameron 

June 27, 2013 

The LS SDEIS will be used to address issues of limited scope associated with the overall project. These 

issues include: 

•   Updating and clarifying portions of the original Purpose and Need. 

•   Enhancing and clarifying the discussion of alternatives that do not include capacity expansion. 

•   Clarifying the discussion of impacts to Section 4(f) resources and reconsidering determinations 

on three of those resources. 

•   Revising, updating, and clarifying the ICE analysis. 

•   Seeking additional public involvement and offering a hybrid-style public hearing. 

The US Army Corps of Engineers is a cooperating agency on this project and we are notifying you of this 

development.  We anticipate the release of the LS SDEIS this summer and you will receive a copy in 

which you may review and comment on. 

Additionally, the provisions of Section 1319(b) of the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century 

[Public Law 112-141, 126 Stat. 405] directs the lead agency to develop a single document that consists of 
the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) and  Record of Decision (ROD). The FHWA is 

considering combining the LS SFEIS and ROD for this project in accordance with this provision.  

If you have any questions, please contact me at (920) 492-5983 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. Wagner 

Project Manager 

c:  Joey Shoemaker 
Rebecca Grasser 

D-49 Appendix LS-D



Lynch, Tom

Subject : FW: INFORMATION - WisDOT Project ID 1440-15/15-00 Wis 23 - FHWA finding

regarding Section 4(f) applicability of the Sippel archeological site (47SB394)

Importance: High

From: Bacher-Gresock, Bethaney (FHWA)  

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 3:15 PM 
To: Draeger, Jim R - WHS (Jim.Draeger@wisconsinhistory.org) 
Cc: Bacher-Gresock, Bethaney (FHWA); Becker, James - DOT (James.Becker@dot.wi.gov); Wagner, Robert - DOT 

(Northeast Region) (Robert.Wagner@dot.wi.gov); VanPrice, Kathie - DOT (Kathie.VanPrice@dot.wi.gov); Banker, 
Sherman J - WHS (Sherman.Banker@wisconsinhistory.org); Cook, Kimberly A - WHS 
(Kimberly.Cook@wisconsinhistory.org) 
Subject: INFORMATION - WisDOT Project ID 1440-15/15-00 Wis 23 - FHWA finding regarding Section 4(f) applicability 

of the Sippel archeological site (47SB394)  

Mr. Jim Draeger, Wisconsin State Historic Preservation Officer: 

The purpose of this email is to inform the Wisconsin State Historic Preservation Office 

(hereinafter SHPO) of the Federal Highway Administration – Wisconsin Division 

Office’s (hereinafter FHWA-WI) finding that the Sippel archeological site (47SB394), eligible 

for the National Register, meets regulatory criteria excepting it from Section 4(f) approval per 

23 CFR 774.13(b). 

23 CFR 774.13 Exceptions 

The Administration has identified various exceptions to the requirement for Section 4(f) 

approval. These exceptions include, but are not limited to: 

… 

(b)Archeological sites that are on or eligible for the National Register when: 

(1)The Administration concludes that the archeological resource is important chiefly 

because of what can be learned by the data recovery and has minimal value for 

preservation in place. This exception applies both to situations where data recovery is 

undertaken and where the Administration decides, with agreement of the official(s) with 

jurisdiction, not to recover the resource; and 

(2)The official(s) with jurisdiction over the Section 4(f) resource, have been consulted and 

have not objected to the Administration finding in paragraph (b)(1) of this section. 

This finding does not subsume the FHWA-WI’s legal requirement or responsibility to comply 

with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act or the implementing regulations at 

36 CFR 800. All commitments, including the data recovery plan, identified in the attached 

Amended Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) Between the Federal Highway Administration 

and the Wisconsin State Historic Preservation Office Regarding Construction on STH 23 CTH K 
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to CTH P (WisDOT Project ID 1440-13/15-00, WHS #06-0864/FD/SB) Fond du Lac and 

Sheboygan Counties, Wisconsin (signed by your office March 19, 2013) remain in full effect. 

Unless the SHPO objects, the FHWA-WI interprets the SHPO’s signed agreement with the MOA 

reflection of consultation and lack of objection to this Section 4(f) exception. Please do not 

hesitate to contact me if there are any questions regarding the Sippel site finding of exception 

to Section 4(f) approval. 

Beth a ney Ba cher-Gres ock

Ma jor Project s - En viron m en ta l Lea d

FHWA - Wiscon s in Divis ion Office

City Cen ter Wes t

52 5 J u n ct ion Road , Su ite 8 000

Ma dis on WI 537 17

(p)60 8-662 -2 119

(f) 60 8-829 -7 526
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